

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

Rosemarie E. Aquilina,
Plaintiff,

v.

Gene Wriggelsworth, Charles Buckland,
Defendants.

Docket No. 1:16-cv-1168

Hon. Robert J. Jonker
District Court Judge

BOSTIC & ASSOCIATES
By: J. Nicholas Bostic (P40653)
Attorney for Plaintiff
909 N. Washington Avenue
Lansing, Michigan 48906
(517) 706-0132 / (517) 484-2330 (Fax)
barristerbostic@att.net

ABBOTT NICHOLSON, P.C.
By: John R. McGlinchey (P39178)
Kristen L. Baiardi (P71931)
Attorneys for Defendants
1900 W. Big Beaver, Suite 203
Troy, Michigan 48084
(313) 566-2500 / (313) 566-2502 (Fax)
jrmcglinchey@abbottnicholson.com
klbaiardi@abbottnicholson.com

**DEFENDANTS, GENE WRIGGELSWORTH AND CHARLES BUCKLAND'S
MOTION TO DISMISS AND/OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Oral Argument Requested

NOW COME Defendants, GENE WRIGGELSWORTH and CHARLES BUCKLAND, by and through their attorneys, ABBOTT NICHOLSON, P.C., and pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) and Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c), hereby move this Court for entry of summary judgment in their favor and against Plaintiff, Rosemarie E. Aquilina.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. THE PARTIES.....	3
1. Defendant Gene Wriggelsworth.	3
2. Defendant Charles Buckland.	3
3. Plaintiff Rosemarie Aquilina.	4
B. THE PLAINTIFF’S RELEASE OF THE COURT SECURITY VIDEO TO THE MEDIA.	4
C. THE INVESTIGATION OF THE RELEASE OF THE COURT SECURITY VIDEO.	5
D. THE MEKO MOORE LAWSUIT.	8
E. THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AND HER DEPOSITION TESTIMONY.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
A. STANDARDS FOR MOTION TO DISMISS AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	12
1. Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	12
2. Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).	13
B. THE DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON, OR DISMISSAL OF, PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM UNDER 42 U.S.C. §1983.	14
1. Elements Of A First Amendment Retaliation Claim.	14
2. Plaintiff Did Not Engage In Activity Protected By The First Amendment.....	14
3. Plaintiff Did Not Engage In Protected Activity As A Private Citizen.....	16
4. Plaintiff Has Not Suffered Any Adverse Action.	16
C. THE DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON, OR DISMISSAL OF, PLAINTIFF’S STATE LAW INVASION OF PRIVACY CLAIM.....	19
D. GIVEN THE BLATANTLY FALSE STATEMENTS IN PLAINTIFF’S VERIFIED COMPLAINT, THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER IMPOSING RULE 11 SANCTIONS.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Anderson v Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 248; 106 S.Ct. 2505; 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>Blair v Meade</i> , 76 F.3d 97, 100 (6 th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Blau v Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381, 388 (6 th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Bloch v Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673, 678 (6 th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Celotex Corp. v Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 323-24; 106 S.Ct. 2548; 91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986)	14
<i>Conley v Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41, 45-46; 78 S.Ct. 99; 2 L.Ed.2d 80 (1957)	13
<i>Duran v Detroit News, Inc.</i> , 200 Mich App 622, 632; 504 NW2d 715 (1993).....	19
<i>Early Detection Ctr, PC v New York Life Ins Co</i> , 157 Mich App 618, 630; 403 NW2d 830 (1986).....	19
<i>Glassner v R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 343, 346 (6 th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Gregory v Shelby County, Tenn.</i> , 220 F.3d 433, 445-46 (6 th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574, 586; 106 S.Ct. 1348; 89 L.Ed.2d 538 (1986).....	14
<i>Mattox v City of Forest Park</i> , 183 F.3d 515 (6 th Cir. 1999)	16, 17, 18
<i>Mixon v State of Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389, 400 (6 th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Perkins v Township of Clayton</i> , 411 Fed.Appx. 810 (6 th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Siegert v Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	17
<i>Spence v Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405, 409 (1974).....	15
<i>Texas v Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 367, 376 (1988).....	15
<i>Thaddeus-X v Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6 th Cir. 1999)(en banc)	17
<i>US v. Varani</i> , 433 F.2d 758, 762 (6 th Cir. 1970)	15
<i>Weisbarth v Geauga Park District</i> , 499 F.3d 538 (6 th Cir. 2007)	16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3)..... 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(3)..... 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1983..... 1, 14

MCL 691.1401 20

MCL 691.1407 20, 21

MCLA § 691.1407(1) 20

MCLA § 691.1407(2) 20

Other Authorities

Michigan Constitution, art 7, §6 3
